Fo b eyl BETF MR

RURAL ROADS II FROJECT (6'-?3'—011.2)

U.‘.BA [D tharwndi
January 1988

r

Approved: - / A Date: MJL(B;

Disapproved

Date:

BEST AVAILABLE COPY




> . -
. . <

p S v L -

RURAL ROADS I1 PROJECT (&98-0112)

Construction of 3I0km long Frovincial Roule 8& (RF 86&)

v

bate of Initial Obligalion: August 25, 19687 i
FraCDs: . ' Novembee 20, 1946

Anthorized LORP Amourit: $1, 087,000

L Lo Descriplioo:

The primary Rural Roads 11 FProjecl oulpul was Lhe upgrading ol
rough .y J20 Hilometers of mouwntainous dirt track to ell-wealher
slandards wsing labor intensive construction melhodology, Tha
aubject. road, located in the Burwi Frovince, intersects with
Nat1onal Route 3, 75 ko south of Bujumbura in Rumonge.,. Slarting
ihere, Lthe road follows a crest ENE through the mountainsg to
Muyaina. R 8& makes no river crossings. SR

o Anticipaled Project Outputs:
A Completion of 30 kms of road rehabilitation.
. Strengthing of the institutional capacity of the BRE

Direction Genérale des Routes (DGR) to support continued rural
roads conslruction using labor intensive techniques.

. Development of a trained cadre of skilled workers
(foq@men, masonsa, drivers, etc.) and administrative persannel
forgwork on other road projects and in the private sector.

D.  Sludy of the feasibility of additional road construction

in other parts of Burundi. "

E. Increase of Lhe income levels amonyg the families of Lhe
construction workers. :

F. Increase in agricultural production and marketing at

o cost and with less waste.

FPhysical condtruction of RP 86 was carried out through Lhe DO
division of Ministry of Public Works. IBRD funded the services of
one full-time construction supervisor and one full-time mechanic.
Peace Corps provided volunteers to support the construction
supervisor and Lhe mechanic for one year. The USAILID General
Development Office monitored all project activities and reguiated
dishursals, while a FPSUC provided regular construcltion oversight
vackstopped by the REDSU/ESA engineering staff.

4o

Cvaluation determinations were generally positive in nature.
The project objective which drew most scrutiny was the ef fort to®
slrengthen DGR capacity to institutionalize labor 1ntensive
construction of rural. roads. Evaluators determined that the DGR
reliced exclusively on expatriate technical assistance, and had made
nao wifort Lo create a separate labor—jntensive brigade for road
construction. g : .

A

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

— . L T R et et et e ke v e v e e = wet e o ke hemman oy e am—— A Sy e e e



T TR AT IRL Ta ok

TSRS T g

. . R . .

) L . N :. - " LN : M M :" :,‘ .;..\ - A‘

4

The traimirg companent of Lhe project proved ta be
guantitatively very successful, providing varying levela of
on—-the-job and farmalized training for approstimately 2,200 skilled
and unskilled workers. However, the project goal of establishing a
cadre, or road construction labor-pool, fur work on subsequent
public and private sector projects was thought to be unattainable
because of the fact that, in general, the roadworkers would nol
likely have the opportunity to move tpn other parts of the country in
search of emplayment. - Y SR :

.

4
Al

The evaluators determined that the improved road was’
associated with a general. improvement in the socio-economic.welfare
of the population in the zone of influence. This finding was based
upon increases in the availability and use af manufactured goods and
staples,- a reduction in mass transportation fares,:-and a general
trend toward more positive attitudes concerning'sghgoling,4exten51un
services and events occuring outside of the region.; - :

w o
i

I

The impact of Lhe project in agricultural-economic terms was
more difficult to assess due to a lack of consistent baseline dala.
Evaluators indicated, however, that the upgraded road facilitaled
the introduction of new varieties of agricultural seed, increasaed
access to extension and education services and allowed for greal.er
involvement with seed multiplication, reforestatiop and palm oil

‘manufacturdng projects on-going in nearby areas of the Bururi

Frovince. . .
2y .
. ‘ . on, ) . .
S Project Response_to _Evaluation Recommendations:
. . L . -
Q. Maintenence: Recommendations to reduce tha

eventual maintenance burden through road construction design
elemnents were generally adhered to, e.g., regular clearing ol
the sidedrains: wse of stone checks, stop logs and cascades Lo
reduce drain erosion; inward sloping of the road surface, aid
regulation of culvert numbers and size to proavide adequate,
wnobstructed cross drainage.
K. Dynamitings Unforeseen areas of dense roci
were removed through dynamiting. This additional project
component was implemented through a private contractor. Soae
problems occurred in April 19846 when the contractor vacaled
the Jjobsite without having completed his work Lo the
satisfaction of the FSC and REDSQO inspectors. The DGR arder ad
the contractor Lo return to the site and rectify any probioms
and complete the removal of loose rock, which was done L L
satisfaction of USAID by July 1#86.
C. Equipment and Tools: Evaluation recommendat iong
concerning maintenance of heavy equipment and an adeguate
spareparts inventory was respected by conducting a general
vassessnent of the maintenence needs and ordering Lile necescar y
wpare parts,

BEST AVAILABLE COPY . ' /

e e e e 1 e Pt et g e o e o et e ot 1 e ‘)

1



TEUTLG, U TR M e 4L

i

> . b

& Pro.ect_Conpletiong

The original PACD of March 31, 1986 was exlended until
Noveinser 20, 1986 In order to allow for the satisfactory esxecution
i the dynamiting contract, which was delayed because of proablems
viva ing the adjudication proceedings; and to undertake additional
prevenlitive maintenance measures Lo ensure the mawimum lLifetime of
Lhe rocad before major maintenance or reconstruction would onoe agauln
be required.

These extra measures were performed in a timely manner and bLhe
project was satisfaclorly completed as planned, November 0, 1966,
Fravincial Routae B4 was officially inauwgurated by the Ministee of
Fublic Works, the U.85. Ambassador and bthe USBAID Represantalive in
March of 1987. Final DGR accaunting was received by the Ubalh
finance office in July. Final reception of the dynamiting worlk and

ey

ligquidation of the construction contract toak place-in<November e,
7. REDGD_Engineer_Final_LCummenls:

— i e s ey < e LR —p R ]

(To be completed by Carlos Crows during Feb or March TDY.)

¥ .
< SEE ATTACHED FINAL REPORT, .DECEMBER 8, 1988
Attatchaent: . Final Financial Report by Direction Generale des Roulwas
Drafted by A/FROG TDriscell -, '
i . . !
Ces S
AlD Rep DMilder - - _ X -
FROG CWickham - ’ o )
LLO JFord L
FROC JDenakpo =~ |
o ¢
wang ci/prog/rii/gen final
.
BEST AVAILABLE COPY



X

ot

o 4
™ FINAL REPORT BY REDSO ENGINEER, CARLOS CROWE, DECEMBER 8,

-

B. Rural Roads II Project (698-0112)

As requested in a cable Bujumbura 04869 of November 21, 1988, I have
reviewed the End of Project Report prepared by USAID'S Tom Driscoll in
January of 1988.

At the outset, I would like to clarify my position regarding the text of
the above cable. The cables implies that I failed to accomplish this
task during previous TDY's to Burundi and that USAID is delinquent in
submitting this report to AID/W partly because my inputs to the report
have not yet been provided.

I would Tike to explain that the first time I became aware of such
request for inputs into the report was through the above cable received
in Nairobi on or about November 24, 1988. While USAID was aware of the
report and the inputs required from REDSO/ENG, I personally had not been
asked to make any contributions to the report since it was drafted in
January of this year. I only knew of the request when the cable was sent
to Nairobi in November 1988.

Regarding the report as prepared, I would suggest to USAID to include the
following paragraph under item 7 of the report :

REDSO regional engineers monitored the construction activities under the
project at regular intevvals during the life of the project. At these
times work progress was measured against projections and work quality was
either accepted or rejected. Also recommendations were made to the GOB
and USAID in those areas where work progress, quality and
institutionalization of labor intensive techniques could be enhanced.

At the completion of the 33 month effort, which some outsiders could
consider it as too long for a 30 kilometer road reconstruction, the
project, however, can be considered successful, The institution base for
this type of labor intensive approach to road construction takes time to
get established and Burundi was no exception. However, the GOB through
this project, has experienced this methodology and had this project been
extended, that institution base would have been there today. As a result
of this project, it is quite likely that the GOB will react quickly to
the next opportunity that an external fund support agency shows interest
in funding a labor based activity.

At a final cost of U.S.$931,000 which includes labor, dynamiting,
materials, P.0.L., T.A. and miscellaneous costs, the average cost per
kilometer was U.S.$31,033. This unit cost can be considered reasonable
for the level of work that went into rehabilitating this mountaineous

road.

1988



EEGIHLIGUE L BUKUNDL | Projet RP t5 (Rural FRoute 1)
Ministere de:s Travaux_Publi:;ues - i A P 0. 695-0112
de 1'Energie: et des Mines RAPPORT DE REALISATION FINANCIERE DU PRCJET 1D PYoject Ho. 635~

STTUATION DU 1/11 AU 30/11/1986 - Tafleau Final

—

Jdirection Geenerale des Routes

- : .. _Montants des articles 1. Yersements en frrancs Burundi kstimation

: ARTICLES BUDGETAIRES . - . Budgétaires . . : ' : pour 90 jours

APPROUYE'S AU PROJET 1 - T2 3 4 suivants

g’:: . -~ F, enUS $ en Fr.Bu - | = Cumulatif | Période Cumulatif S
ub S . _ . . . 1>, antérieur | actuelle en Fr.Bu,

ain-3'oceuvre locale . '353'000_ . L g2 320 000 42 054 665 663,840 43,664,505 =

i ynami tage _ 180,000 20,200,000 19,588,923 = 19.588.923 -

: ‘atériaux 30,000 . 70,.35C. 000 8.252.211 .} 285,003 9,022,714 -

H Jutils Divers - | 30,000 2 450,000 V- 3-355-915 162,000 3,447 916 -

>iéces de rechange 55,000 _ 6,328,000 .542,063 V7,260,1464 7.901.209 - .

: ?roduits petroliers 115,000 213,225,000 JLGBJ 001 242,50¢ | 213,931,501 > i
R n de logement : . . =
en?:zgiode la Pg;x © 1,000 - b 215,000 : 61.838 - 61.838 -

3 .Lss,_stance Technique . |* 92,000 - } 10 530 mm 12,280 000 = 11.280. 000 =

K ~ - ' ‘. .:—,—‘> .- R ‘. .,,_,‘ o

g } 3 - - . v . . ol },—, B .,)__‘- e - asl L ) -

I 5 Local currency Account| 931.000:: .: [107.065,000. |106.356.117 |2.544.489 |108.898.605 -,Z,h/}

e - , N Yersements estimés a ce jour (co].4 et 5) 708.898.606

,e o Ju— cqmducte ’ Avances’' en especes recues a ce jour : 1108.766. 15/
® - T réer -° Avances en especes demandee -~ 132,453
-f.adecertifie que 1€s documents et pleces Justtﬁcatwes (factures, rapports,-documents d-inventaire et

p
= 3iqctlasséssau Ministere des ToPeEoMo. . (oo et.sont .2 Ta disposition . des delegues du Gouvernnent des Etats-U is d s1ra¢t

am'uwlwwm.nwu
L

consulter ces derniers.-.. : s o R A Lt
3asé sur les rapports d' avancement. J ai detenmne que 'l avance demande pour 'la per'lode est proportwnnel e aux frals
encourus durant la période. AR i A AL R . - ,

'S1gnature :re Foroti ire igeant

Ir.NIZIGAMA Boriface.-

. Nom
Titre
°  Date

L]

LN |

Ll

S
< ‘ll‘
i

N '

es 00 o0

- gty
Y

BEST AVAILABLE COPY' + "= -

- e P i ce— ;.-.‘."‘_'..".—.‘....;.._‘_y. B it A e mree Wt - e e e

——ites e i e e

i e L

. ..
e T



Y .~ -
wPUBLIQUE DU BURUfﬁC . rﬁ“
. MINISTERE DES TEAVAUX PUBLICS,
DE ['ENERGIE ET DES MINES
DIRECTION GENERALE DES KOUTE
DEFARTEMENT
TECHNIQUE DE L['EXPLOITAION
PROJET DE RECQNSTKUCIION R.P.86

e o e e e e e A et et S et > . v o WP e o Gt G —p b Tme e o
- — ——— - —— . P e GEEE S R R W W e e e W o G e - - -

1
i
|
|
i
|

e ot i o B ot e T i ey W O o e G - W ¢ ——n = - - -
- - . ——— D e —— D Gy e T Gt D G D T - R G WD WGP = Gy S We = =

La Main d’oeuvre locale & ce jour : 43.664.50 F.Bu. Ce mortant a

été majoré par leg travaux de finissage du progjet.

i
-

D'olt, le montant“rqgue d ce jour est dépassé de 132.456 F.Bud Ce
mcutant devra donc Etre versd par 1'U.S.A.I.D, afin de remtourser

le compte des_Bgiga@qg Mécanisées qui a payé la main d'oecuvre de lu

. R.P.8E pour Zesrmoib‘d'Octobre,et Novembreés,

Le compte N°® 1101/258 de 1'U.S.A.I.D accuseit un solde de 91.226 F.Be
alors que nous devrions sortir-un nontart supérieur.

Nous vous signalons en outre que nous avons pu liquidés toutes Lles

dernieres facturee de la R.P.86.-~

L

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



